

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-SEVENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

1858.

Pablished by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1858.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1858.

ر

JACK'S POINT WHARF .- WOODLAND CEMETERY COMPANY.

James W. Hutchinson, F. A. Chase and all other persons who may CHAP. 185. hereafter become members of said company, are hereby incorporated and made a body politic and corporate, by the name of the Fayette Corporate Mutual Fire Insurance Company, with full power to insure any species of real or personal property against loss or damage by fire; surance. provided, that no policy shall be issued by said company until Proviso. application shall have been made for twenty thousand dollars.

The said corporators are hereby authorized and em- Rights, privi-Sect. 2. powered to exercise all the rights and privileges conferred upon such corporations by the laws of this state, and subject to all the liabilities and the restrictions thereof.

[Approved March 11, 1858.]

name. Power of in-

leges, &c.

Chapter 185.

An act to authorize the extension of Jack's Point Wharf in Newcastle.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

John Glidden, Samuel Averill, second, and others who are or may become owners of Jack's Point Wharf, so called, in Newcastle, are hereby authorized and empowered to build and extend said wharf in a southeasterly direction towards and into the channel of Damariscotta river to a line not exceeding twenty-five feet beyond the present limits of said wharf; provided, that nothing in this act Provise. shall be so construed as to authorize the extending of said wharf either up or down the river beyond the present width of said wharf as now constructed.

[Approved March 11, 1858.]

Authorized to build and extend wharf.

Chapter 186.

An act to incorporate the Woodland Cemetery Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Moses Mason, Ira C. Kimball, Gilman Chapman, Corporators. SECT. 1. Almond Twitchell, Josiah Brown, second, Q'Neil, W. Robinson,

161

EAST BRANCH MATTAWAMKEAG DAM COMPANY.

Corporate nnme. Powers and privileges. Directors or trustees.

-authorized to fill vacancies.

Authorized to convey certain real estate.

-also personal property and demands.

Money received for sale of lots, &c. to constitute a fund.

-interest of. how appropriated.

-principal to remain a permanent fund. Proviso.

CHAP. 187. junior and Robert A. Chapman and their associates, proprietors of Bethel Hill Cemetery in Bethel, in the county of Oxford, their successors and assigns, are hereby created a body corporate by the name of the Woodland Cemetery Company, with all the powers and privileges of corporations.

> SECT. 2. Moses Mason, Ira C. Kimball, Gilman Chapman, Almond Twitchell and Josiah Brown, second, are hereby constituted the directors or trustees of said corporation, who shall have power to fill all vacancies that may occur in their number by death, resignation or otherwise, and they and their successors shall forever manage the affairs of said cemetery and all funds thereunto belonging.

> Sect. 3. The persons named in the preceding section are hereby authorized to convey to said corporation all the real estate which has hitherto been conveyed to them as trustees for a cemetery, subject to all conveyances made by them previous to such conveyance to said corporation, and also all personal property and demands held by them as trustees as aforesaid.

> SECT. 4. All money received from the sale of lots in said cemetery from premiums paid in the choice of lots, and from the sale of wood and timber, shall constitute a fund the interest alone of which shall be appropriated for the general improvement of the grounds, and the principal shall remain a permanent fund for that purpose; provided, however, that the directors or trustees of said corporation may expend a sum out of said principal which with the sum already expended by them as trustees, shall amount to the sum of five hundred dollars.

> > [Approved March 11, 1858.]

Chapter 187.

An act to incorporate the East Branch Mattawamkeag Dam Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Isaac M. Bragg, his associates, successors and assigns, SECT. 1. are hereby created a corporation by the name of the East Branch Mattawamkeag Dam Company, with all the rights and powers of such corporations under the general laws of the state, for the purpose of maintaining the dam and booms erected across the east branch of the Mattawamkeag river, near the north line of, and upon town-

Corporators.

Corporate name. **Rights** and powers.